Goodwill, Net   327,007   1,276,074
Other Intangibles, Net   82,328   111,342
Other Assets   37,243   28,676

TOTAL ASSETS   $2,410,701  $3,282,744

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Floor plan notes payable   $ 921,023  $1,125,670
Other current liabilities   277,938   247,658
Liabilities associated with assets held for sale   199,482   48,592
Current maturities of long-term debt   751,337   4,197

Total current liabilities   2,149,780   1,426,117
LONG-TERM DEBT   —   697,800
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES   71,132   83,829
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES   —   144,170
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   189,789   930,828

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $2,410,701  $3,282,744

Balance Sheet Ratios:
Current Ratio   0.74   1.11
Debt to Total Capital, Net of Cash   79.7%   42.4%

Sonic Automotive, Inc.
Results of Operations (Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share, unit data and percentage amounts)

   Twelve Months Ended   Twelve Months Ended

As Reported
12/31/2008   Adjustments

As Adjusted
12/31/2008

As Reported
12/31/2007   Adjustments

As Adjusted
12/31/2007

Revenues
New retail vehicles   $3,245,451  $ —   $3,245,451  $3,851,589  $ —   $3,851,589
Fleet vehicles   192,386   —   192,386   224,802   —   224,802

Total new vehicles   3,437,837   —   3,437,837   4,076,391   —   4,076,391
Used vehicles   1,213,263   —   1,213,263   1,200,154   —   1,200,154
Wholesale vehicles   235,110   —   235,110   326,540   —   326,540

Total vehicles   4,886,210   —   4,886,210   5,603,085   —   5,603,085
Parts, service and collision repair   983,259   —   983,259   973,233   —   973,233
Finance, insurance and other   165,307   —   165,307   181,053   —   181,053

Total revenues   6,034,776   —   6,034,776   6,757,371   —   6,757,371
Total gross profit   985,539   —   985,539   1,066,084   —   1,066,084
SG&A expenses   (815,083)   18,280   (796,803)   (790,221)   1,046   (789,175)
Impairment charges   (811,784)   811,784   —   (958)   958   —
Depreciation   (31,680)   —   (31,680)   (22,576)   —   (22,576)

Operating income   (673,008)   830,064   157,056   252,329   2,004   254,333
Interest expense, floor plan   (38,263)   —   (38,263)   (54,143)   —   (54,143)
Interest expense, other   (54,430)   —   (54,430)   (36,411)   —   (36,411)
Other (expense) / income   726   —   726   44   —   44

Income / (loss) from continuing operations before taxes   (764,975)   830,064   65,089   161,819   2,004   163,823
Income taxes   130,848   (153,691)   (22,843)   (63,621)   (419)   (64,040)

Income / (loss) from continuing operations   (634,127)   676,373   42,246   98,198   1,585   99,783
Discontinued operations:   —   —

Income / (loss) from operations and the sale of discontinued
franchises   (55,954)   55,529   (425)   809   7,398   8,207

Income tax benefit / (expense)   4,154   (4,286)   (132)   (3,505)   (1,960)   (5,465)
Loss from discontinued operations   (51,800)   51,243   (557)   (2,696)   5,438   2,742

Net income/ (loss)   $ (685,927)  $ 727,616  $ 41,689  $ 95,502  $ 7,023  $ 102,525

Diluted:
Weighted average common shares outstanding   40,356   40,356   40,356   46,941   46,941   46,941
Earnings / (loss) per share from continuing operations   ($15.71)  $ 16.76  $ 1.05  $ 2.17  $ 0.03  $ 2.20
Earnings / (loss) per share from discontinued operations   ($1.29)  $ 1.27   ($0.02)   ($0.04)  $ 0.12  $ 0.08

Earnings / (loss) per share   ($17.00)  $ 18.03  $ 1.03  $ 2.13  $ 0.15  $ 2.28

Gross Margin Data (Continuing Operations):
Retail new vehicles   7.1%   0.0%   7.1%   7.5%   0.0%   7.5%
Fleet vehicles   1.3%   0.0%   1.3%   0.8%   0.0%   0.8%

Total new vehicles   6.8%   0.0%   6.8%   7.1%   0.0%   7.1%
Used vehicles retail   8.5%   0.0%   8.5%   9.1%   0.0%   9.1%

Total vehicles retail   7.2%   0.0%   7.2%   7.6%   0.0%   7.6%
Wholesale vehicles   (2.8%)  0.0%   (2.8%)  (1.4%)  0.0%   (1.4%)
Parts, service and collision repair   49.8%   0.0%   49.8%   50.4%   0.0%   50.4%
Finance, insurance and other   100.0%   0.0%   100.0%   100.0%   0.0%   100.0%

Overall gross margin   16.3%   0.0%   16.3%   15.8%   0.0%   15.8%
SG&A Expenses (Continuing Operations):

Personnel   $ 443,669  $ —   $ 443,669  $ 447,704  $ —   $ 447,704
Advertising

   50,866   —   50,866   55,849   —   $ 55,849
Facility rent   85,260   —   85,260   85,840   —   $ 85,840

Other   235,288   (18,280)   217,008   200,828   (1,046)  $ 199,782

Total   $ 815,083  $ (18,280)  $ 796,803  $ 790,221  $ (1,046)  $ 789,175
SG&A Expenses as % of Gross Profit

Personnel   45.0%   0.0%   45.0%   42.0%   0.0%   42.0%
Advertising   5.2%   0.0%   5.2%   5.2%   0.0%   5.2%
Facility rent   8.7%   0.0%   8.7%   8.1%   0.0%   8.1%
Other   23.9%   (1.8%)  22.1%   18.8%   (0.1%)  18.7%

Total   82.7%   (1.8%)  80.9%   74.1%   (0.1%)  74.0%
Operating Margin %   (11.2%)  13.8%   2.6%   3.7%   0.0%   3.8%

Sonic Automotive, Inc.
Results of Operations (Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share, unit data and percentage amounts)

   Three Months Ended   Three Months Ended

As Reported
12/31/2008   Adjustments

As Adjusted
12/31/2008

As Reported
12/31/2007   Adjustments

As Adjusted
12/31/2007

Revenues
New retail vehicles   $ 650,765  $ —   $ 650,765  $ 996,684  $ —   $ 996,684
Fleet vehicles   27,647   —   27,647   58,129   —   58,129

Total new vehicles   678,412   —   678,412   1,054,813   —   1,054,813
Used vehicles   271,432   —   271,432   316,560   —   316,560
Wholesale vehicles   36,645   —   36,645   74,547   —   74,547

Total vehicles   986,489   —   986,489   1,445,920   —   1,445,920
Parts, service and collision repair   237,775   —   237,775   248,301   —   248,301
Finance, insurance and other   31,342   —   31,342   46,054   —   46,054

Total revenues   1,255,606   —   1,255,606   1,740,275   —   1,740,275
Total gross profit   211,687   —   211,687   269,093   —   269,093
SG&A expenses   (195,014)   3,900   (191,114)   (194,834)   267   (194,567)
Impairment charges   (789,944)   789,944   —   (269)   269   —
Depreciation   (8,997)   —   (8,997)   (5,918)   —   (5,918)

Operating income   (782,268)   793,844   11,576   68,072   536   68,608
Interest expense, floor plan   (9,620)   —   (9,620)   (13,703)   —   (13,703)
Interest expense, other   (14,833)   —   (14,833)   (10,146)   —   (10,146)
Other (expense) / income   650   —   650   (37)   —   (37)

Income / (loss) from continuing operations before taxes   (806,071)   793,844   (12,227)   44,186   536   44,722
Income taxes   147,287   (139,891)   7,396   (17,379)   156   (17,223)

Income / (loss) from continuing operations   (658,784)   653,953   (4,831)   26,807   692   27,499
Discontinued operations:   —   —

Income / (loss) from operations and the sale of
discontinued franchises   (22,148)   21,586   (562)   (3,087)   1,440   (1,647)

Income tax benefit / (expense)   (4,665)   7,628   2,963   (684)   375   (309)

Loss from discontinued operations   (26,813)   29,214   2,401   (3,771)   1,815   (1,956)

Net income/ (loss)   $ (685,597)  $ 683,167  $ (2,430)  $ 23,036  $ 2,507  $ 25,543

Diluted:
Weighted average common shares outstanding   40,087   40,087   40,087   44,894   44,894   44,894
Earnings / (loss) per share from continuing operations   ($16.43)  $ 16.31   ($0.12)  $ 0.62  $ 0.02  $ 0.64
Earnings / (loss) per share from discontinued operations   ($0.67)  $ 0.73  $ 0.06   ($0.08)  $ 0.04   ($0.04)

Earnings / (loss) per share   ($17.10)  $ 17.04   ($0.06)  $ 0.54  $ 0.06  $ 0.60

Gross Margin Data (Continuing Operations):
Retail new vehicles   6.8%   0.0%   6.8%   7.3%   0.0%   7.3%
Fleet vehicles   1.8%   0.0%   1.8%   0.7%   0.0%   0.7%

Total new vehicles   6.6%   0.0%   6.6%   7.0%   0.0%   7.0%
Used vehicles retail   7.0%   0.0%   7.0%   8.4%   0.0%   8.4%

Total vehicles retail   6.7%   0.0%   6.7%   7.3%   0.0%   7.3%
Wholesale vehicles   (6.9%)  0.0%   (6.9%)  (2.3%)  0.0%   (2.3%)
Parts, service and collision repair   50.1%   0.0%   50.1%   50.3%   0.0%   50.3%
Finance, insurance and other   100.0%   0.0%   100.0%   100.0%   0.0%   100.0%

Overall gross margin   16.9%   0.0%   16.9%   15.5%   0.0%   15.5%
SG&A Expenses (Continuing Operations):

Personnel   $ 98,214  $ —   $ 98,214  $ 108,170  $ —   $ 108,170
Advertising

   10,556   —   10,556   14,998   —   $ 14,998
Facility rent   21,316   —   21,316   21,771   —   $ 21,771

Other   64,928   (3,900)   61,028   49,895   (267)  $ 49,628

Total   $ 195,014  $ (3,900)  $ 191,114  $ 194,834  $ (267)  $ 194,567
SG&A Expenses as % of Gross Profit

Personnel   46.4%   0.0%   46.4%   40.2%   0.0%   40.2%
Advertising   5.0%   0.0%   5.0%   5.6%   0.0%   5.6%
Facility rent   10.1%   0.0%   10.1%   8.1%   0.0%   8.1%
Other   30.7%   (1.8%)  28.8%   18.6%   (0.1%)  18.5%

Total   92.1%   (1.8%)  90.3%   72.4%   (0.1%)  72.3%
Operating Margin %   (62.3%)  63.2%   0.9%   3.9%   0.0%   3.9%

Sonic Automotive, Inc.
Results of Operations (Unaudited)
(in thousands, except per share, unit data and percentage amounts)

   Three Months Ended   Twelve Months Ended
   12/31/2008   12/31/2007   12/31/2008   12/31/2007